P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-ninth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate

Customer Charge * \$ 20.90000 \$ 20.90000

All Ccf *** \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.60437 \$ 1.03622 /Ccf

Gas Cost

(R)

- * The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01148/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.98, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

OCT 2 6 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: July 9, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 27, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2015-00205 dated July 8, 2015

EFFECTIVE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

7/27/2015

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-eighth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

JUL 27 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RATES

Recovery Rate
+ (GCR) ** = Total Rate

(1)

* The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.

Gas Cost

- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01148/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.98, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

(1)

DATE OF ISSUE: April 10, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2015-00066 dated April 7, 2015 and 2015-00087 dated April 9, 2015

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

FEFECTIVE

4/20/2015

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost
Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate

Customer Charge * \$ 20.90000 \$ 20.90000

All Ccf *** \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.66871 \$ 1.10056 /Ccf



- * The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01501/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.71, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.



DATE OF ISSUE: January 14, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 21, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00441 dated January 13, 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

> > TARIFF BRANCH

EEEECTIVE

1/21/2015

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost

Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate

Customer Charge * \$ 20.90000 \$ 20.90000

All Ccf *** \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.72188 \$ 1.15373 /Ccf

- * The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01501/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.71, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

CANCELLED
FEB 0 1 2015
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(R)

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 22, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00335 dated October 16, 2014

PURSI

10/22/2014

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 2 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES RESIDENTIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Customer Charge *

All Ccf ***

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate \$ 20.90000 \$ 20.90000 \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.66871 \$ 1.10056 /Ccf JAN 2 1 2015
KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

- The customer charge includes \$0.20 collected under Delta's Energy Assistance Program Tariff Rider as set forth on Sheet No. 38 of this tariff.
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.
- *** Residential rates are also subject to the "Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery Component (CEPRC)" of .01148/Ccf. The CEPRC is an adjustment determined in accordance with the Conservation/Efficiency Program Cost Recovery as set forth on Sheets 39 42 of this tariff.

Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$1.71, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

2/1/2015

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE: December 19, 2014
DATE EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2015

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No.

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES **SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL***

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

Base Rate (GCR) ** Total Rate 31.20000 31.20000 0.43185

\$ 0.60437 Ś 1.03622 /Ccf

CANCELLED OCT 26 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(R)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Customer Charge *

All Ccf ***

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$3.79 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: July 9, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 27, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2015-00205 dated July 8, 2015

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

> > TARIFF BRANCH

7/27/2015

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost
Recovery Rate

Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate

Customer Charge \$ 31.20000

All Ccf *** \$ 0.43185 \$ 0.66962 \$ 1.10147 /Ccf

JUL 27 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(1)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$3.79 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

(1)

DATE OF ISSUE: April 10, 2015

DRESSIAN -

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2015-00066 dated April 7, 2015 and 2015-00087 dated April 9, 2015

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

4/20/2015

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

 Base Rate
 + (GCR) **
 = Total Rate

 Customer Charge
 \$ 31.20000
 \$ 31.20000

 All Ccf ***
 \$ 0.43185
 \$ 0.66871
 \$ 1.10056 /Ccf

(R)

CANCELLED

APR 2 0 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$3.27 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: January 14, 2015

MOBROWN

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 21, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

SSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00441 dated January 13, 2015

1/21/2015

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 3

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES SMALL NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by small non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

 Base Rate + (GCR) ** = Total Rate

 Customer Charge
 \$ 31.20000
 \$ 31.20000

 All Ccf *** \$ 0.43185
 \$ 0.72188
 \$ 1.15373 /Ccf

JAN 2 1 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Small Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter no larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, Is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Small Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$3.27 as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 22, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2014-00335 dated October 16, 2014

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

10/22/2014

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE — RATE SCHEDULES LARGE NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CANCELLED

OCT 2 6 2015.

RATES

	Ва	se Rate	+	Gas Reco (GCR	very Rate	_ To:	tal Rate		
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000				\$	131.00000		
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.60437	\$	1.03622	/Ccf	(R)
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.60437	\$	0.87133	/Ccf	(R)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.60437	\$	0.79172	/Ccf	(R)
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.60437	\$	0.75172	/Ccf	(R)
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		\$	0.60437	\$	0.73172	/Ccf	(R)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$29.31, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: July 9, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 27, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2015-00205 dated July 8, 2015

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/27/2015

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES LARGE NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate



	Ва	se Rate	+	(GCF	R) **	=	Tot	al Rate	
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000					\$	131.00000	
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.66962		\$	1.10147	/Ccf
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.66962		\$	0.93658	/Ccf
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.66962		\$	0.85697	/Ccf
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.66962		\$	0.81697	/Ccf
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		\$	0.66962		\$	0.79697	/Ccf

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$29.31, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 10, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED, BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2015-00066 dated April 7, 2015 and 2015-00087 dated April 9, 2015

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

FEFECTIVE

4/20/2015

CANCELLED

APR 2 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES LARGE NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Ва	s e Rate	+	(GCR	() **	-	Tota	Rate		
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000	-				\$ 1	31.00000		
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.66871		\$.	1.10056	/Ccf	(R)
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.66871		\$	0.93567	/Ccf	(R)
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0.66871		\$	0.85606	/Ccf	(R)
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.66871		\$	0.81606	/Ccf	(R)
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		:\$	0.66871		\$	0.79606	/Ccf	(R)

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$25.10, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: January 14, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 21, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

SSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2014-00441 dated January 13, 2015

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

1/21/2015

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES LARGE NON-RESIDENTIAL*

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by large non-residential customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Firm - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

JAN 2 1 2015
KENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Ba	se Rate	. +	(GCR)	**	_=	Tot	al Rate			
Customer Charge	\$	131.00000	_				\$	131.00000			
1 - 2,000 Ccf	\$	0.43185		\$	0.72188		\$	1.15373	/Ccf	(R	()
2,001 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.26696		\$	0.72188		\$	0.98884	/Ccf	(R	()
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.18735		\$	0,72188		\$	0.90923	/Ccf	(R	()
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.14735		\$	0.72188		\$	0.86923	/Ccf	(P	()
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.12735		\$	0.72188		\$	0.84923	/Ccf	(R	()

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning with the date service reverts to the Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule.

- Meter larger than AL425
- ** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

Large Non-Residential rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$25.10, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 22, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2014-00335 dated October 16, 2014

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

10/22/2014

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-seventh Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

CANCELLED

OCT 2 6 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

					,						
	Bas	e Rate	+	(GCR) **	=	Tot	al Rate			
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000					\$	250.00000			
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.60437		\$	0.76437	/Ccf	(F	()
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.60437		\$	0.72437	/Ccf	(F	()
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.60437		\$	0.68437	/Ccf	(F	()
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$	0.60437		\$	0.66437	/Ccf	(F	₹)

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company. In order to provide a fair opportunity to compete with other motor fuels, the customer charge and Pipe Replacement Program charge may be waived by Delta at its sole discretion for compressed natural gas fueling station customers.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$161.43, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: July 9, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 27, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Arthority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2015-00205 dated July 8, 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DERQUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

7/27/2015

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

JUL 27 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RATES

Gas Cost	
Recovery Rate	
10001 **	

	Bas	e Rate	+	(GCF	**	= _	Tota	al Rate			
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000					\$	250.00000			
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.66962		\$	0.82962	/Ccf	(1)	
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.66962		\$	0.78962	/Ccf	(1)	
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.66962		\$	0.74962	/Ccf	(1)	
Over 100 000 Ccf	S	0.06000		\$	0.66962		\$	0.72962	/Ccf	(1)	

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company. In order to provide a fair opportunity to compete with other motor fuels, the customer charge and Pipe Replacement Program charge may be waived by Delta at its sole discretion for compressed natural gas fueling station customers.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$161.43, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 10, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: April 20, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2015-00066 dated April 7, 2015 and 2015-00087 dated April 9, 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

Bunk Kirlley

EFFECTIVE

4/20/2015

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

APR 2 0 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(T)

(T)

(T)

(T)

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Base	Rate	+	(GCR)	**	=	Tota	l Rate	
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000	_				\$	250.00000	
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.66871		\$	0.82871	/Ccf
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.66871		\$	0.78871	/Ccf
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.66871		\$	0.74871	/Ccf
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$	0.66871		\$	0.72871	/Ccf

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company. In order to provide a fair opportunity to compete with other motor fuels, the customer charge and Pipe Replacement Program charge may be waived by Delta at its sole discretion for compressed natural gas fueling station customers.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$155.76, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: April 1, 2015
DATE EFFECTIVE: March 30, 2015

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2013-00365 dated March 30, 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

3/30/2015

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Bas	e Rate	+	(GCR)	**	_=	Tota	al Rate			
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000	7				\$	250.00000			
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.66871		\$	0.82871	/Ccf	(R	•
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.66871		\$	0.78871	/Ccf	(R	
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.66871		\$	0.74871	/Ccf	(R	•
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.06000		\$	0.66871		\$	0.72871	/Ccf	(R)

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$155.76, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff. CANCELLED

MAR 3 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: January 14, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: January 21, 2015 (Final Meter Reads)

SSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

UBBION Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in

Case No. 2014-00441 dated January 13, 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** TARIFF BRANCH

1/21/2015

P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-third Revised Sheet No. 5 Superseding P.S.C. No. 12, Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE – RATE SCHEDULES INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available for use by interruptible customers.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Interruptible - within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such service.

JAN 2 1 2015 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RATES

Gas Cost Recovery Rate

	Bas	e Rate	+	(GCR) **	=	Tota	al Rate			
Customer Charge	\$	250.00000	С.				\$	250.00000			
1 - 10,000 Ccf	\$	0.16000		\$	0.72188		\$	0.88188	/Ccf	(R)	
10,001 - 50,000 Ccf	\$	0.12000		\$	0.72188		\$	0.84188	/Ccf	(R)	
50,001 - 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.08000		\$	0.72188		\$	0.80188	/Ccf	(R)	
Over 100,000 Ccf	\$	0.05000		\$	0.72188		S	0.78188	/Ccf	(R)	

Special Conditions - All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. Determinations of those customers so required shall be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the sole discretion of the Company.

Any customer required to enter into an interruptible Agreement shall be permitted to purchase or transport gas under the interruptible Rate Schedule as set forth on Sheet No. 5. Gas requirements, minimum charges and other specific information shall be set forth in the Agreement.

Interruptible rates are also subject to a Pipe Replacement Program charge of \$155.76, as determined in accordance with the Pipe Replacement Program Rider as set forth on Sheet 43 of this tariff.

** The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per Ccf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as set forth on Sheets No. 13 and 14 of this tariff.

DATE OF ISSUE: October 20, 2014

DATE EFFECTIVE: October 22, 2014 (Final Meter Reads)

ISSUED BY: John B. Brown, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer and Secretary

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 2014-00335 dated October 16, 2014

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

10/22/2014

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation

FOR_		ALL S	ervi	ce Are	as		
P.S.C.	NO.			12			
	Origi	nal		SHEET	NO.	7	
CANCEL:	LING	P.S.C.	NO.		11		
	Origi	nal		SHEET	NO.	7	

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE SCHEDULES

TRANSPORTATION OF GAS FOR OTHERS ON SYSTEM UTILIZATION

CANCELLED MAR 3 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPLICABILITY

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. See Tariff Sheet No. 17.

AVAILABILITY

Available to small non-residential, large non-residential and interruptible customers who have purchased natural gas elsewhere, obtained all requisite authority to transport such gas to Delta's facilities and request Delta to utilize its facilities to transport such customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any such transportation service shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein and to the reserved right of Delta to decline to initiate such service whenever, in Delta's sole judgment, the performance of the service would be contrary to good operating practice or would have a detrimental impact on other customers of Delta. Such detrimental impact may include under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system or switching by the transportation customer to Delta's Small Non-Residential, Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedules.

RATE

A transportation charge comprised of the following components will be applied to each Ccf, or in the case of measurement based on heating value, each dekatherm (Dth) of gas transported hereunder:

- (1) Delta's Base Rate for gas sold as set forth in Delta's Small Non-Residential, Large Non-Residential and Interruptible Rate Schedules; plus
- (2) Where the pipeline suppliers transportation, compression or other similar charges are billed to Delta, the cost per Ccf or Dth, as applicable, of such charges; plus
- (3) A take-or-pay recovery component of \$(0.0000)

	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
	TARIFF BRANCH
DATE OF ISSUE November 8, 2010 DATE EFFECT	
ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings Jun R. Comment	TLE Challen Aming Board
Name of Officer	Presidento CEO
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public S	ervice Compassion of KY in
CASE NO. 2010-00116 D	ATED PURSON DO 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. Name of Issuing Corporation

FOR	All Se	ervic	ce Are	as	
P.S.C. NO.			12		
Origi	nal		SHEET	NO.	9
CANCELLING	P.S.C.	NO.		11	
Origi	nal		SHEET	NO.	9

CT.	Δ.	C	C	THT	TC2	ľ	ηТ	ON	OF	SERV	ľΤ	CE
-1	$\boldsymbol{\tau}$		u			1,		OTA	OI.		_	-1

RATE SCHEDULES

TRANSPORTATION OF GAS FOR OTHERS ON SYSTEM UTILIZATION

CANCELLED

MAR 3 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

Volumes of gas transported hereunder will be determined in Earth and SSION with Delta's measurement base.

Customer owned gas transported hereunder for an interruptible customer will be subject to interruption in accordance with normal interruption procedures applicable to such rate schedule. Such customers must agree in writing to cause deliveries of customer-owned gas into Delta's facilities to cease upon notification by Delta of the necessity to interrupt or curtail the use of gas.

Delta shall have the right at any time to curtail or interrupt the transportation or delivery of gas to interruptible customers hereunder when, in Delta's sole judgment, such curtailment or interruption is necessary to enable Delta to maintain deliveries to customers of higher priority or to respond to any emergency. During such periods, Delta shall have the right to purchase any transportation gas delivered into Delta's system for the account of the customer at the actual cost the customer paid for such gas.

Delta may execute special transportation contracts with anyone after said contract has been filed with and accepted by the Public Service Commission.

This transportation is available to any customer with a daily nominated volume (the level of daily volume in Ccf as requested by the customer to be transported and delivered by the Company) which averages a minimum of 250 Ccf of gas per day for the billing period on an individual service at the same premise who has purchased their own supply of natural gas and require transportation by the Company to the point of utilization subject to suitable service being available from existing facilities.

For a customer that is utilizing transportation service and has under deliveries of transportation gas to Delta's system, and/or requests to revert to the Small Non-Residential, Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule, Delta may require a written contract providing for a continuance of service under the Small Non-Residential, Large Non-Residential or Interruptible Service rate schedule for a minimum term of twelve months beginning KENTUCKY date

service reverts to the Small Non-Residential, Large BING FRE CE COMMISSION Interruptible Service rate schedule.

JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

TARIFF BRANCH

DATE EFFECTIVE Oct Bunt DATE OF ISSUE November 8, 2010 ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings Mun ? Cenning Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in CASE NO. 2010-00116

Presidentectand CEO

DATED PURSCANDED TO KRA 5:01 200 100 9 (1)